

No. 18-8369

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR J. LOMAX, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
BARBARA L. HERWIG  
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument.....	11
A. Section 1915(g)'s text and context indicate that any dismissal for failure to state a claim is a strike .....	12
1. Section 1915(g)'s text applies to all dismissals on the listed grounds, whether with or without prejudice.....	12
2. Related PLRA provisions use the same language to refer to dismissals both with and without prejudice.....	21
B. Section 1915(g)'s history confirms that any dismissal for failure to state a claim is a strike .....	23
C. Section 1915(g)'s purposes further confirm that any dismissal for failure to state a claim is a strike .....	26
D. Section 1915(g)'s treatment of a dismissal without prejudice as a strike does not raise constitutional concerns .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 953 (2001) .....	32
<i>Ackerman v. Mercy Behavior Health</i> , 617 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1194 (2016) .....	15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	2, 14
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	31
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016).....	1
<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Childs v. Miller</i> , 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) .....	21
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	1, 2, 9, 13, 14, 26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Kansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 507 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992) .....	3, 10, 15, 19, 27
<i>Douglas v. Yates</i> , 535 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 107 (1869) .....	17
<i>Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945) .....	23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	6, 28
<i>Higgins v. Carpenter</i> , 258 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1040 (2002) .....	32
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	2, 30
<i>Kastner v. Texas</i> , 332 Fed. Appx. 980 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1096 (2010).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Mabon v. Madison Cnty.</i> , No. 19-1300, 2020 WL 236744 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020).....	27
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 506 U.S. 1 (1992).....	31
<i>Martin-Trigona, In re</i> , 795 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Marts v. Hines</i> , 117 F.3d 1504 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1058 (1998) .....	15
<i>Mathis v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>McDonald, In re</i> , 489 U.S. 180 (1989) .....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	19
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	2
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	14, 26
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014) .....	16
<i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Polanco v. Hopkins</i> , 510 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	1, 3, 14, 26
<i>Reagor v. Losacco</i> , No. 19-cv-5493, 2019 WL 6327196 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2019) .....	27
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 524 U.S. 978 (1998) .....	32
<i>Rodriguez v. Cook</i> , 169 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	14
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	16
<i>Schmidt v. Navarro</i> , 576 Fed. Appx. 897 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	16
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	15
<i>Shieh v. Kakita</i> , 517 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	31, 32
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	12
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1008 (1999) .....	32
<i>Wilson v. Yaklich</i> , 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1139 (1999) .....	32
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	1, 3, 14, 30
<i>Yith v. Nielsen</i> , 881 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	6, 27
Act of July 20, 1892, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 252 .....	2
§ 4, 27 Stat. 252 (28 U.S.C. 1915(d)) .....	2, 4, 23, 24
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321-66 .....	1
§§ 801-810, 110 Stat. 1321-66 to 1321-77 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1915(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1915(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1915(e) .....	21, 24
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)(B) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	5, 21
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	4, 5, 21
28 U.S.C. 1915(e)(2)(B)(iii) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1915(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1915A .....	21
28 U.S.C. 1915A(a) .....	4, 21, 25
28 U.S.C. 1915A(b) .....	4, 22, 25
28 U.S.C. 1915A(b)(1) .....	5
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 300aa-22(d) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1997e .....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(1) .....	5, 22
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(2) .....	5, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	6
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 15(a)(1) .....	27
Rule 41(b) .....	9, 17, 18

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	14, 15
Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev., <i>A Jailhouse Lawyer's Manual</i> (11th ed. 2017).....	29
141 Cong. Rec. (1995):	
p. 26,553.....	3
p. 38,276.....	25
The Center for Constitutional Rights & The National Lawyers Guild, <i>The Jailhouse Lawyer's Handbook: How to Bring a Federal Lawsuit to Challenge Violations of Your Rights in Prison</i> (Rachel Meeropol & Ian Head, eds., 5th ed. 2010).....	29
